IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA MAR 20 1992

CLERK, SURREME COURT.

By

Child Depicty Clerk

CASE NO. GCG 90-2303 APPEAL NO. 91-00057

PHYLLIS KAYE TANNER, individually, and JAMES R. TANNER, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of BABY BOY TANNER, deceased.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

verses

ELLIE M. HARTOG, M.D., ALBERTO DUBOY, M.D., HARTOG AND DUBOY, P.A., and LAKELAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the Second District Court of Appeal

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

KENNAN GEORGE DANDAR, ESQ.
DANDAR & DANDAR, P.A..
1009 North O'Brien Street
Post Office Box 24597
Tampa, Florida 33623-4597
813-289-3858
Florida Bar No. 289698

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6
ARGUMENT
POINT I:
THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER IN THE NEGATIVE THE CERTIFIED QUESTION OF WHETHER AS A MATTER OF LAW THE STILLBIRTH OF A CHILD IS SUCH AN OBVIOUS INJURY AS TO PLACE THE PLAINTIFF ON NOTICE OF THE POSSIBLE INVASION OF PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL RIGHTS
POINT II:
THE COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARRED THE INSTANT ACTION BY FAILING TO EXTEND THE 2-YEAR STATUTE BY 90 DAYS PURSUANT TO \$766.106(4), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND IF NOT, THEN FLORIDA STATUTES, \$766.106(4) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
POINT III:
THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THAT IN THE EVENT THAT MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE RESULTS IN A STILLBIRTH OF A VIABLE FETUS, THE PARENTS DO HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION EITHER FOR THE DESTRUCTION OF LIVING TISSUE OR WRONGFUL DEATH
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page
<u>Aki v. Listwa</u> , 741 F.Supp. 555 (E.D. Pa. 1990)
Angrand v. Fox, 552 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)
In re: Air Crash Disaster at Detroit Metropolitan Airport on August 16, 1987, 737 F.Supp. 427 (E.D. Mich. 1989)
Babush v. American Home Products Corp., 589 So.2d 1379 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)
Barron v. Shapiro, 565 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Campagnulo v. Williams</u> , 563 So.2d 733 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)
<u>Castro v. Davis</u> , 527 So.2d 250 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)
De Young v. Bierfeld, 581 So.2d 629 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991)
Denham v. Burlington Northern Railroad, 699 F.Supp. 1253 (N.D. Ill. 1988)
DiDonato v. Wortman, 358 S.E.2d 489 (N.C. 1987)
<i>Duncan v. Flynn</i> , 358 So.2d 178 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)
Espadero v. Feld, 649 F.Supp. 1480 (D. Colo. 1986)
Estate of Baby Foy v. Morningstar Beach Resort, 635 F.Supp. 741 (D.V.I. 1986)
Gullbord v. Rizzo, 331 F.2d 557 (3d Cir. 1964)
Hammonds v. Buckeye Cellulose Corporation,m 285 So.2d 7, 11 (Fla. 1973)
Harr v. Hillsborough Community Mental Health Center, 591 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)
<u>Henderson v. North</u> , 545 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)

<u>Page</u>
Hospital Corporation of America v. Lindberg, 571 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1990)
Kalboch v. Day, 589 So.2d 448 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)
McGheehan v. Parke-Davis, 573 So.2d 376 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) Rev. denied. 583 So.2d 1036 (1991)
Moore v. Morris, 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985)
Nardone v. Reynolds, 333 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1976)
Nash v. Humana Sunbay Community Hospital, Inc., 526 So.2d 1036, 1038 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988), rev. denied. 531 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1988)
Novitsky v. Hards, 589 So.2d 404 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)
Panagopoulous v. Martin, 295 F.Supp. 220 (S.D. W.Va. 1969)
Rhoades v. Southwest Florida Regional Medical Center, 554 So.2d 1188 16,17 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
<u>Sheffield v. Davis</u> , 562 So.2d 384 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
Simmons v. Howard University, 323 F.Supp. 529 (D.D.C. 1971)
Singleton v. Rands, 534 So.2d 847 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)
Southern Neurosurgical Associates v. Fine, 591 So.2d 252 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)
<u>Stern v. Miller</u> , 348 So.2d 303 (1977)
Stokes v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., 213 So.2d 695 (Fla. 1968)
<u>Tanner v. Hartog</u> , So.2d, 17 F.L.W. D173, January 31, 1992 (2d DCA)
<u>Tanner v. Hartog</u> , So.2d, 17 F.L.W. D433, February 14, 1992 (2d DCA)

<u>P</u>	age
Todd v. Sandidge Construction Co., 341 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1964)	23
Iniversity of Miami v. Bogorff, 583 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1991)	3,10
Florida Statutes:	
§95.11 (1989)	3,28
\$766.106 (1988) formerly \$768.57	9,28
§768.19
